For the three and nine-months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – expressed in CDN $000’s except share amounts)

11

i. Wastage of plants based on their various stages of growth;
ii. Yield by plant;

iii. Percentage of costs incurred to date compared to the total costs expected to be incurred; are used to estimate the fair
value of an in-process plant;

iv. Percentage of costs incurred for each stage of plant growth.
v. Average selling price per gram.

The Company estimates the harvest yields for the cannabis on plants at various stages of growth. As of May 31, 2018, it is
expected that the Company’s biological assets will yield 4,122,618 grams (August 31, 2017 – 843,522 grams) of cannabis when
eventually harvested. The Company’s estimates are, by their nature, subject to change and differences from the anticipated yield
will be reflected in the fair value adjustment to biological assets in future periods.

Management believes the two most significant unobservable inputs and their range of values are noted in the table below:

Average Selling Price Sensitivity of Input

+5% An increase of the estimated average selling price of cannabis would result in an increase
of approximately $779 in to the fair value of biological assets (August 31, 2017 - $161)

-5% A decrease of the estimated average selling price of cannabis would result in a decrease
of approximately $779 in to the fair value of biological assets (August 31, 2017 - $161)

Yield per plant Sensitivity of Input

+5% An increase of the estimated yield of cannabis in production would result in an increase
of approximately $463 in to the fair value of biological assets (August 31, 2017 - $139)

-5% A decrease of the estimated yield of cannabis in production would result in a decrease of
approximately $463 in to the fair value of biological assets (August 31, 2017 - $139)

7. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  Cost is determined using the weighted average method.
Inventories of harvested cannabis are transferred from biological assets at their fair value at harvest, which becomes the initial
deemed cost of the inventory.  Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business
less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.  Packaging and supplies are initially
valued at cost and subsequently at the lower of cost and net realizable value.